WHEREAS, funding was awarded to the City of Dallas for the FY20 BJA - Body Worn Camera Program Grant No. 2020-BC-BX-0006 to purchase 500 additional Body Worn Cameras for the Dallas Police Department; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the City of Dallas to accept such funding.

Now, Therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

SECTION 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to apply for and accept funding for the FY20 BJA - Body Worn Camera Program Grant (Federal/State Award ID No. 2020-BC-BX-0006, CFDA No. 16.835) from the Office of Justice Programs, U.S. Department of Justice (DOJ), in the amount of \$499,820.00 for the purchase of 500 additional Body Worn Cameras for the period of October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2023; a local match in the amount of \$499,820.00; and execute the grant agreement and all terms, conditions, and documents required by the agreement, approved as to form by the City Attorney.

SECTION 2. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to establish appropriations in an amount not to exceed \$499,820.00 in the FY20 BJA - Body Worn Camera Program Fund, Fund F658, Department DPD, Unit 169C, Object 3099.

SECTION 3. That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to receive and deposit funds in an amount not to exceed \$499,820.00 in the FY20 BJA - Body Worn Camera Program Fund, Fund F658, Department DPD, Unit 169C, Revenue Code 6506.

SECTION 4. That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to disburse funds in an amount not to exceed \$499,820.00 from the FY20 BJA - Body Worn Camera Program, Fund F658, Department DPD, Unit 169C, Object 3099.

SECTION 5. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to increase appropriations in an amount not to exceed \$2,634,621.00 in the Confiscated Monies-Federal Fund, Fund 0412, Department DPD, Unit 6368, Object 2890.

SECTION 6. That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to disburse a local match in an amount not to exceed \$499,820.00 from Confiscated Monies-Federal Fund, Fund 0412, Department DPD, Unit 6368, Object 2890.

December 9, 2020

SECTION 7. That in the event of loss or misuse of funds, the grantee will return grant funds to the DOJ, Office of Justice Programs in full. The City Manager shall notify the appropriate City Council Committee of expenditures identified as ineligible not later than 30 days after the reimbursement.

SECTION 8. That the City Manager shall keep the appropriate City Council Committee informed of all the DOJ, Office of Justice Programs, the Bureau of Justice Assistance, final monitoring reports not later than 30 days after the receipt of the report.

SECTION 9. That this contract is designated as Contract No. DPD-2021-00014981.

SECTION 10. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is accordingly so resolved.

APPROVED BY CITY COUNCIL

DEC 09 2020

CITY SECRETARY